

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

March 9, 2021

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

<u>PUBLIC WORKS, BOARD OF DIRECTORS, FLOOD CONTROL</u>
AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

File Reference No. 21-00184

RE:

Consider recommendations regarding Closure Statements to Cooperative Agreements with Caltrans for the Las Vegas/San Pedro Creeks Drainage Improvement Project, Second District, as follows:

Acting as the Board of Directors, Flood Control and Water Conservation District:

- a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Closure Statement to Cooperative Agreement No. 05-CA-0154, dated July 5, 2007 as amended by Amendment No. 1, dated December 28, 2011, with the State of California Department of Transportation associated with the Las Vegas/San Pedro Creeks Drainage Improvement Project;
- b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Closure Statement for Cooperative Agreement No. 05-0296, dated August 6, 2015, with the State of California Department of Transportation associated with the Las Vegas/San Pedro Creeks Drainage Improvement Project; and
- c) Find that the recommended actions to execute Closure Statements for Cooperative Agreements associated with a completed Project are organizational or administrative activities that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment and therefore does not constitute a Project within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act as set forth in 14 CCR 15378(b)(5).

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hart, that this matter be acted on as follows:

Acting as the Board of Directors, Flood Control and Water Conservation District:

- a) and b) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute; and
- c) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino